Included in other comprehensive income
Actuarial loss (gain)
- Demographic assumptions -  (1,697)  -  (1,833)
- Financial assumptions -  48  -  255
- Experience adjustment -  (3,298)  -  (1,979)

 -  (4,947)  -  (3,557)
Other
Benefit paid (219)  (9,311)  (159)  (9,175)
 2,999  (7,902)  2,370  (7,069)
At 31 December 19,219  16,220  15,158  12,788

Principal actuarial assumptions Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements
 2020  2019  2020  2019

 (%)
Discount rate 1.27 - 1.84  1.27 - 1.84  1.31  1.31
Future salary growth 2.00 - 3.00  2.00 - 3.00  3.00  3.00

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2020, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 5.00 - 22.50
years (2019: 6.00 - 22.78 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant.

Effect to the defined benefit obligation Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements
 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
 (in thousand Baht)
At 31 December 2020
Discount rate (1% movement) (553)  612  (434)  483
Future salary growth (1% movement) 799  (708)  622  (574)
Employee turnover (1% movement) (622)  318  493  262
Future mortality (1% movement) 29  (29)  24  (24)

At 31 December 2019
Discount rate (1% movement) (449)  497  (356)  398
Future salary growth (1% movement) 449  (442)  387  (354)
Employee turnover (1% movement) (506)  262  (405)  217
Future mortality (1% movement) 24  (24)  20  (20)

Scan Inter Public Company Limited 227

Scan Inter Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

63

22 Reserves

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription
monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share premium”).
Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 Section 116 requires that a public company shall

[…]

It called for the first payment of 25% of issued shares equivalent to Baht 1.25 million and registered
the establish with Ministry of Commerce on 18 January 2021.

2) As disclosed in note 5, the Group and the Company have elected to apply accounting guidance on
temporary accounting relief measures for additional accounting options in response to impact from
the situation of coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19). The guidance expired on 31 December 2020.

The COVID-19 pandemic continued subsequent to the expiration of the guidance as the situation is
highly uncertain and fluid. It is currently not possible to determine the impact of the continued
pandemic, government measures and roll out of the vaccination on the business of the Group and
the Company. Management is closely monitoring the situation and managing to lessen the impact
as much as possible.

35 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the 2019 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation
in the 2020 financial statements as follows:

 2019
 Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements
 Before

reclass.

Reclass.
After

reclass.
Before
reclass.

Reclass.

After
reclass.

 (in thousand Baht)
Statements of income
Revenue (2,333,786) 65,300  (2,268,486)  (1,968,278)  65,300 (1,902,978)
Revenue from rendering
   of services (638,490) (65,300)  (703,790)  (544,063)  (65,300) (609,363)
Cost of sale of goods 2,203,596 (42,586)  2,161,010  1,842,130  (61,180) 1,780,950
Cost of rendering
   of services 381,897 42,586  424,483  316,467  61,180 377,647
   -   -

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification is
more appropriate to the Group’s business.

Form 56-1 One Report 2020 246

Part 4

Certfication of Information
and Data Accuracy

 for Submitting 56-1 One Report

Scan Inter Public Company Limited 247

Certification of Information and Data Accuracy for Submitting 56-1 One Report

Having carefully verified the information and data shown in this annual registration statement /

annual report, the company certifies that they are completely accurate, factual, and not misleading or